NNIT  Annual Report 2022 86The Bigger Picture Our Business Governance Financial Statements – Parent Company Financial Statements

1. Basis of preparation

1.1 Accounting policies

The parent company financial statements are
presented in accordance with the Danish Financial
Statements Act. (class D) and other accounting
regulations for companies listed on NASDAQ Copen-
hagen.

Special items are shown separately in the parent
company to give a true and fair presentation of the
company's ordinary operations and to faciliate a
better understanding of the financial statement.

The parent company financial statements are contin-
uously presented according to the same practice as
the consolidated financial statements, except for the
following deviations.

Restatement
NNIT has issued a restatement of the annual finan-
cial statement for 2021, following the Danish Busi-
ness Authority's final decision on NNIT’s accounting
treatment of earn-out payments related to acquisi-
tions.

Overview of restatement adjustments:
2021 2020

DKK million
As

reported
Adjust-
ments Restated

As
reported

Adjust-
ments Restated

Income statement
Operation profit before special items (87) 1 (86) 15 1 16
Operation profil (230) 1 (229) (16) 1 (15)
Profit before income taxes (162) 6 (156) 45 1 46
Net Profit for the year (116) 6 (110) 49 1 50

Balance
Financial assets 555 (19) 536 432 (11) 421
Equity 844 7 851 987 1 988
Total non-current liabilities 683 (25) 658 510 (15) 495
Total current liabilities 749 (1) 748 773 3 776

Supplementary accounting policies for
the parent company
Financial assets
Dividends from investments in subsidiaries.

Dividends from investments in subsidiaries are
recognized as income in the Parent's income state-
ment under financial income in the financial year in
which the dividends are declared.

Investments in subsidaries
Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost. If
there is any indication of impairment, investments
are tested for impairment as described in the
accounting policies applied by the Group. If the cost
exceeds the recoverable amount, the investment is
written down to this lower value.